

Government Gazette

of the State of
New South Wales

Number 501 - Local Government Tuesday, 17 December 2024

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It can also contain local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of each page of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice. For example, [NSWGG-2024-10-1].

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW Government Gazette website (www.gazette.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, visit the website.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

Local Government Act 1993

Order under section 4381

Suspension of New England County Council (trading as New England Weed's Authority)

I, the Honourable Ron Hoenig MP, Minister for Local Government, do, by this order pursuant to section 438I of the *Local Government Act 1993* (the Act) suspend the New England County Council (Council) for a period of three months from the date of publication of this order in the Gazette.

Further, pursuant to section 438M of the Act, I hereby appoint Mr John Rayner PSM as interim administrator of the Council for the period during which the Council is suspended by this order.

.

Signed this 16th day of December 2024.

The Hon. Ron Hoenig, MP Minister for Local Government